

No. 140, Original

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LOUISIANA, *et al.*, *Plaintiffs*,

v.

JOHN BRYSON, Secretary of Commerce, *et al.*,
Defendants.

On Motion for Leave to File Bill of Complaint

Brief *Amicus Curiae* of U.S. Border Control, U.S. Border Control Foundation, U.S. Justice Foundation, Institute on the Constitution, Gun Owners of America, Inc., Gun Owners Foundation, English First, English First Foundation, Conservative Legal Defense and Education Fund, The Lincoln Institute for Research and Education, Public Advocate of the United States, Policy Analysis Center, Del. Bob Marshall, Rep. Charles Key, Del. Don Dwyer, Rep. Matt Shea, Sen. Kit Jennings, Bob Fanning, and Chuck Baldwin in Support of Plaintiffs

GARY G. KREEP
U.S. JUSTICE FOUNDATION
932 D Street
Suite 3
Ramona, CA 92065
(760) 788-6624

Attorney for Amicus
U.S. Justice Foundation

January 13, 2012

HERBERT W. TITUS*
WILLIAM J. OLSON
JOHN S. MILES
JEREMIAH L. MORGAN
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.
370 Maple Avenue West
Suite 4
Vienna, VA 22180-5615
(703) 356-5070
wjo@mindspring.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae
**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATUTE INVOLVED	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
 ARGUMENT	
I. THE COURT SHOULD EXERCISE ITS ORIGINAL JURISDICTION IN THIS CASE TO PRESERVE THE INTEGRITY OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES AND ELECTORAL COLLEGE	5
II. CONGRESS DID NOT AUTHORIZE THE DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE TO INCLUDE IN THE 2010 CENSUS PERSONS WHO ARE NOT MEMBERS OF THE POLITY OF ONE OF THE SEVERAL STATES OF THE UNION	7
III. CONGRESS IS NOT AUTHORIZED BY THE CONSTITUTION TO INCLUDE IN THE DECENNIAL CENSUS ANY PERSON WHO IS NOT A MEMBER OF THE POLITY OF ANY ONE OF THE SEVERAL STATES	
A. Congress Does Not Have Plenary Authority to Conduct a Decennial Census of the American People	11

B. Congress Is Not Authorized to Include in the Decennial Census a Person Who Only Lives Geographically in a State, but Is Not a Constituent Part of the “People” of the Several States	14
C. The 2010 Census Count, Made without regard to Immigration or Citizenship Status, Undercuts State Citizenship as Defined by the Fourteenth Amendment ..	18
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>U.S. CONSTITUTION</u>	
Article I, Section 1, Clause 3	4, 7
Article I, Section 2, Clause 1	4, 14
Article I, Section 2, Clause 3	7, 9, 11
Article II, Section 1, Clause 2	6
Article VI, Clause 2	3, 6
14th Amendment	4, 7, 11, 18
<u>STATUTES</u>	
2 U.S.C. § 2a	5
13 U.S.C. § 141	5, <i>passim</i>
<u>CASES</u>	
<u>Bush v. Gore</u> , 531 U.S. 92 (2000)	6
<u>Dept. of Commerce v. U.S. House of</u> <u>Representatives</u> , 525 U.S. 316 (1999)	7, 8, 12
<u>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</u> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990)	14, 15
<u>United States ex rel. Turner v. Williams</u> , 194 U.S. 279 (1904)	15, 17
<u>Utah v. Evans</u> , 536 U.S. 452 (2002)	12, 13
<u>MISCELLANEOUS</u>	
2010 Census Constituent FAQs (U.S. Department of Commerce, Economics and Statistics Administration, U.S. Census Bureau)	3, 7, 8, 16
C. Burdick, <u>The Law of the American Constitution</u> (New York: 1922)	18

T. Cooley, <u>The General Principles of Constitutional Law in the United States</u> (Little, Brown Boston: 1880)	11, 18
<u>The Federalist</u> , No. 52, 54 (G. Carey & J. McClellan, eds.: Liberty Press 2001)	10
1 J. Story, <u>Commentaries on the Constitution</u> , (5 th ed. 1891)	13
N. Webster, <u>Third International Dictionary</u> (1964)	8, 9, 10
